

No. 09-35128

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

HUMAN LIFE OF WASHINGTON, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BILL BRUMSICKLE, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON (SEATTLE)

No. 08-CV-00590 · The Honorable John C. Coughenour

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOR THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND
URGING AFFIRMANCE**

J. GERALD HEBERT
PAUL S. RYAN
TARA MALLOY
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1640 Rhode Island Ave., NW Suite 650
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 736-2200

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Longstanding Supreme Court Precedent Makes Clear that the Challenged Disclosure Requirements Are Subject to Intermediate Scrutiny, Not Strict Scrutiny	4
A. The Ninth Circuit in <i>CPLC I</i> Mistakenly Interpreted <i>MCFL</i> As Applying Strict Scrutiny to Disclosure Requirements.....	4
B. Supreme Court Decisions in <i>Buckley</i> and <i>McConnell</i> Make Clear That Political Committee Disclosure Requirements Are Subject to Intermediate Scrutiny, Not Strict Scrutiny.....	11
II. <i>WRTL II</i> Has No Relevance to This Case	15
III. The Phrase “Unambiguously Campaign Related” Is Not a Constitutional Standard Used by the Supreme Court and Should Not Be Used by this Court	18
IV. Disclosure Requirements Applicable to “Issue Advertising” Are Constitutionally Permissible.....	23
V. The Challenged Political Committee Disclosure Requirements Constitutionally Advance the State’s Compelling Interests in Informing the Electorate and Preventing Fraud	27
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alaska Right to Life Comm. v. Miles</i> , 441 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2006)	5, 29
<i>Austin v. Mich. State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	25
<i>Cal. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cal. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Randolph</i> , 507 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	18, 26
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D.D.C. Jan. 16, 2008), <i>prob.</i> <i>juris. noted</i> , 129 S.Ct. 594, 77 U.S.L.W. 3101 (U.S. Nov 14, 2008) (No. 08-205)	17
<i>Comm’n on Indep. Colls. and Univs. v. N.Y. Temp. State Comm’n</i> , 534 F. Supp. 489 (N.D.N.Y. 1982).....	24
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	22
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	8
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982)	8
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	18, 26
<i>Fla. League of Prof’l Lobbyists, Inc. v. Meggs</i> , 87 F.3d 457 (11th Cir. 1996) .	24, 25
<i>Human Life of Wash. v. Brumsickle</i> , No. C08-0590, 2009 WL 62144 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 8, 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	14

Minn. State Ethical Practices Bd. v. NRA, 761 F.2d 509 (8th Cir. 1985)24, 25
Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Taylor, 549 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2008)24
Pipefitters v. U.S., 407 U.S. 385 (1972)8
U.S. v. Automobile Workers, 352 U.S. 567 (1957).....8
U.S. v. Harriss, 347 U.S. 612 (1954).....23, 24, 25, 26

Statutes, Legislation, Regulations:

RCW § 42.17.020(38).....2
 RCW § 42.17.020(39).....2
 RCW § 42.17.100.....2
 2 U.S.C. § 431(4)7
 2 U.S.C. § 432.....7
 2 U.S.C. § 433.....7
 2 U.S.C. § 434.....7
 2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A).....12
 2 U.S.C. § 441b..... *passim*
 2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(4).....9

Miscellaneous Sources:

Brief for Appellee, *WRTL II*, 551 U.S. 449 (2006) (No. 06-969), 2007 WL 868545.....16
 Complaint at ¶ 36, *WRTL v. FEC*, 2004 WL 3622736 (D.D.C. Aug. 17, 2004) (No. 04-1260), 2004 WL 205756815
 GAO Report, Information on States’ Lobbying Disclosure Requirements, B-129874 (May 2, 1997).....25
